Fee Schedule for Camp Bartle - Summer 2024 (Jan 2024)

June 23 to July 3, 2024 (Session 3)

These fees should be paid to our Troop Treasurer, Kim Morgan. Please write checks to: "Troop 114B"

PLEASE PAY BY CHECK... Make sure is clear that these fees are for Bartle AND exactly who you are paying for (Scout or Parent). If you have a positive balance in your account from Popcorn, Green or Camp Card sales and want that put towards this deposit, please let Kim know in writing.

Also note deadlines, adult registration requirements, late fees and refund policies. We estimate total camp + travel fees of \$580 for every Scout and \$540 for every adult.

SCOUT CAMP FEE (ESTIMATE January 2024)

- \$75 Initial Deposit due by November 2, 2024 for every Scout & Adult
- \$275 \$350 Total Due by February 8, 2023
- \$230 \$580 Total estimated due April 18, 2023
- \$580 Total <u>estimated</u>
- Late fee of \$25.00 if signing up after April 18, 2024.

LEADER & PARENT CAMP FEES \$75 Deposit due November 2, 2022; Final Payment Due April 18, 2023

- Adult fees will be determined by dividing Bartle's adult fees among those adults attending and adding additional per person costs.
- We anticipate that an adult attending the full session will have fees of \$540.

ADULT REGISTRATION REQUIRED

- All Adults staying at Camp MUST be registered with the Boy Scouts of America
- A separate registration fee will be billed to your Troop account. (as much as \$84 - prorated depending on when you register)
- Registration Processing take 3-4 weeks, they MUST be filed by May 1, 2024
- NO Adult will be allowed to stay at Camp without being registered
- If you need information about registering, contact Jeff Long: jeffry.long@gmail.com

REFUND POLICY

- Prior to April 18, 2024: Full Refund (minus \$75 and any late fees)
- After April 18, 2024: No Refunds
- These refund policies are reflective of amounts that we have to pay to THE HEART OF AMERICA COUNCIL if registrations are canceled.

FINALLY

- If a deposit is made, the Bartle Committee anticipates you plan on attending Camp.
- If your plans change, please notify James Day ASAP. genmakun@gmail.com
- Campership's are available to qualified Scouts. (not available for Adults)
 Please contact our Committee Chair, Dominick Esposito as soon as possible.
 esposito.dominick@gmail.com
 - ➤ This will be held in strict confidence.

Every Scout's Troop account, must be paid in full or they will not be allowed to attend Camp !!!

You may attempt to get a refund from the Council:

We understand that certain circumstances do arise that may result in a camper not being able to attend camp at the last minute. For a refund after the final fee payment date, a letter requesting a refund and explaining the extenuating circumstances must be sent to the Camping Committee of the Heart of America Council within two weeks of the end of your camping session.

Letters should be mailed to:

Heart of America Council Boy Scouts of America Attn: Council Camping Committee. 10210 Holmes Road Kansas City, MO 64131

Any request concerning a medical illness of a Scout or Leader must be accompanied by a signed doctor's statement. Refunds will not be considered for change of mind, vacation plans, extended sports schedules, weather or no shows. The Camping Committee will review all requests and their decisions will be final.